

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

E.V.,)	BRIEF OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>
Petitioner,)	PROTECT OUR DEFENDERS IN
)	SUPPORT OF WRIT-APPEAL
)	PETITION FOR REVIEW OF NAVY-
v.)	MARINE CORPS COURT OF
)	CRIMINAL APPEALS DECISION
)	ON APPLICATION FOR
E.H. ROBINSON, JR.,)	EXTRAORDINARY RELIEF
Lieutenant Colonel, U.S. Marine Corps,)	
Respondent,)	Crim. App. Dkt. No. 201600057
)	
And)	
)	USCA Misc. Dkt. No. 16-0398/MC
DAVID A MARTINEZ,)	
Sergeant, U.S. Marine Corps,)	
Real Party In Interest)	March 28, 2016
)	

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PROTECT OUR DEFENDERS

Peter Coote, Esq.
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*
Protect Our Defenders
Court Bar No. 35957

Pennoni Associates Inc.
One Drexel Plaza
3001 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104

Phone: (215) 254-7857

INDEX OF BRIEF

PREAMBLE1

STATEMENT OF PROTECT UR DEFENDERS’ INTEREST 2

HISTORY OF THE CASE AND RELIEF SOUGHT2

ISSUES PRESENTED BY PETITIONER 2

REASONS WHY A WRIT SHOULD ISSUE3

 I. NO ARTICLE I COURT, INCLUDING THIS HONORABLE COURT,
 THE SERVICE COURTS OF CRIMINAL APPEALS AND ALL
 COURTS-MARTIAL, HAS THE POWER TO DECLARE AS
 UNCONSTITUTIONAL THE LAWS ENACTED BY CONGRESS OR
 RULES LAWFULLY PROMULGATED BY THE PRESIDENT. 3

 II. THE CONSTITUTION DOES NOT REQUIRE DISCLOSURE OF
 E.V.’S PSYCHOTHERAPY RECORDS. 6

 III. EVIDENCE OF BIAS OR MOTIVE TO FABRICATE IS LEGALLY
 INSUFFICIENT TO SATISFY THE CRIME/FRAUD EXCEPTION IN
 MIL. R. EVID. 513(d)(5). 18

CONCLUSION 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULES 27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 28

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Crisis Connection, Inc.</i> , 949 N.E.2d 789 (Ind. 2011).	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Counterman</i> , 719 A.2d 284 (Pa. 1998)	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Wilson</i> , 602 A.2d 1290 (Pa. 1992)	9
<i>D.B. v. Lippert</i> , 2016 CCA LEXIS 63, 14-15 (A. Ct. Crim. App. 2016)	passim
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006).....	6
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1, (1996)	passim
<i>Johnson v. Norris</i> , 537 F. 3d 840 (8th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	5
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 342 S.W. 3d 405 (Ark. 2000)	10
<i>Kinder v. White</i> , 609 Fed. Appx. 126 (4 th Cir. 2015)	8, 9
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	4
<i>Newton v. Kemna</i> 354, F. 3d 776 (8th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	3

<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733, 743 (1974)	13
<i>Petersen v. United States</i> , 352 F. Supp.2d 1016 (D. S.D. 2005)	12
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987)	9
<i>People v. District Court of Denver</i> , 719 P.2d 722 (Colo. 1986)	9
<i>People v. Harlacher</i> , 634 N.E.2d 366 (Ill. App. Ct. 1994)	9
<i>People v. Turner</i> , 109 P.3d 639 (Colo. 2005)	9
<i>State v. Famiglietti</i> , 817 So. 2d 901 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2002)	10
<i>State v. Roberson</i> , 884 So. 2d 976, 980 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004)	10
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 2 (2011).....	3
<i>Swidler & Berlin v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 399 (1998)	7
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 62 M.J. 195, 199 (C.A.A.F. 2005)	17
<i>United States v. Doyle</i> , 1 F. Supp.2d 1187 (D. Oregon 1996)	11
<i>United States v. Haworth</i> , 168 F.R.D. 660 (D. N.M. 1996)	12
<i>In United States v. Shrader</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 464 (S.D. W.Va. 2010)	12

<i>United States v. Vazquez</i> , 72 M.J. 13, 17 (C.A.A.F. 2013)	14
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 53 M.J. 476, 481 (C.A.A.F. 2000)	4, 15
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988);	5
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994).....	14
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , --- U.S. --, 135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015).....	3, 4
STATUTES	
10 U.S.C.A. §836.....	3
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2015, Pub. L. No. 113- 291, 128 Stat. 3292, 3369 (2014)	24
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
64 Fed. Reg. 55115 (Oct. 12, 1999)	22
80 Fed. Reg. 35783 (June 22, 2015).....	24
Mil. R. Evid. 412.....	passim
Mil. R. Evid. 502.....	16
Mil. R. Evid. 503.....	16
Mil. R. Evid. 504.....	16
Mil. R. Evid. 513.....	passim
Mil. R. Evid. 514.....	16, 24
Clifford S. Fishman, <i>Defense Access to a Prosecution Witness’s Psychotherapy or Counseling Records</i> , 86 Or. L. Rev. 1	9

Major Robert E. Murdough, *Barracks, Dormitories, and Capitol Hill: Finding Justice in the Divergent Politics of military and College Sexual Assault*, 223 Mil. L. Rev. 22324

Major Cormac M. Smith, *Applying the New Military Rule of Evidence 513: How Adopting Wisconsin's Interpretation of the Psychotherapist Privilege Protects Victims and Improves Military Justice*, Army Lawyer, Nov. 2015.....23

Major Michael Zimmerman, *Rudderless: 15 Years and Still Little Direction on Boundaries of Military Rule of Evidence 513*, 223 Mil. L. Rev. 312.....23, 24
